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Notes 2001 2000

Turnover 4 197,621 67,069

Cost of sales (213,877) (62,045)

Gross (loss) profit (16,256) 5,024

Other revenue 5 153,389 122,008

137,133 127,032

Research and development expenses (9,467) (23,379)
Selling expenses (65,489) (57,613)
Administrative expenses (179,928) (77,150)

Loss from operations 6 (117,751) (31,110)
Finance costs 7 (23,063) (14,346)

Deficit on revaluation of
  investment properties (30,306) –
Share of loss of an associate (6,564) –

Share of loss of a jointly controlled entity (5) –

Loss before taxation (177,689) (45,456)
Taxation 8 (432) (1,082)

Loss before minority interests (178,121) (46,538)
Minority interests 7,041 2

Net loss for the year 10 (171,080) (46,536)

Loss per share - Basic 11 8.38 2.59

(Expressed in Hong Kong cents)

Consolidated Income Statement
 for the year ended 30 June 2001, expressed in hk$’000
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Notes 2001 2000

Assets and liabilities

Non-current assets

Investment properties 13 490,000 520,306

Property, plant and equipment 14 1,544,190 1,059,119

Investments in securities 15 954,860 317,186

Interest in an associate 16 13,936 –

Interest in a jointly controlled entity 17 5,019 –

3,008,005 1,896,611

Current assets

Inventories 18 8,172 7,361

Debtors, deposits and prepayments 79,641 84,921

Amounts due from customers for contract work 19 5,308 6,260

Cash and bank balances 1,748,672 3,075,598

1,841,793 3,174,140

Current liabilities

Creditors and accrued charges 184,275 243,460

Amounts due to customers for contract work 19 2,529 224

Rental deposits 9,042 8,712

Obligations under finance lease - due within one year 21 409 132

Taxation 49 2,189

196,304 254,717

Net current assets 1,645,489 2,919,423

Total assets less current liabilities 4,653,494 4,816,034

Non-current liabilities

Amounts due to minority shareholders 20 40,284 947

Obligations under finance lease - due after one year 21 58 84

Convertible note 22 730,000 730,000

770,342 731,031

3,883,152 4,085,003

Capital and reserves

Share capital 23 203,339 204,500

Reserves 25 3,679,665 3,880,502

3,883,004 4,085,002

Minority interests 148 1

3,883,152 4,085,003

Directors

Kwok Ping Luen, Raymond

Yen Shiao Hua, Sheridan

Consolidated Balance Sheet
at 30 June 2001, expressed in hk$’000
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Notes 2001 2000

Assets and liabilities

Non-current asset
Interests in subsidiaries 12 4,848,264 4,891,996

Current asset
Cash and bank balances 1 1

Current liability
Creditors and accrued charges 19,419 8,914

Net current liabilities (19,418) (8,913)

Total assets less current liabilities 4,828,846 4,883,083

Non-current liability
Convertible note 22 730,000 730,000

4,098,846 4,153,083

Capital and reserves
Share capital 23 203,339 204,500
Reserves 25 3,895,507 3,948,583

4,098,846 4,153,083

Directors

Kwok Ping Luen, Raymond

Yen Shiao Hua, Sheridan

Balance Sheet
 at 30 June 2001, expressed in hk$’000
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2001 2000

Revaluation surplus on the Group’s
  property interests – 23,518

Exchange differences arising on
  translation of overseas operations 423 –

Net gain not recognised in the income statement 423 23,518

Net loss for the year (171,080) (46,536)

Total recognised losses (170,657) (23,018)

Consolidated Statement of Recognised Gains and Losses
 for the year ended 30 June 2001, expressed in hk$’000
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Notes 2001 2000

Net cash (outflow) inflow from operating activities 27 (249,418) 31,562

Returns on investments and servicing of finance

Interest received 134,907 109,562

Interest paid (23,002) (14,335)

Finance charges on finance lease (61) (11)

Net cash inflow from returns on

  investments and servicing of finance 111,844 95,216

Taxation

Hong Kong Profits Tax paid (2,534) (27)

Overseas tax paid (38)  –

Tax paid (2,572) (27)

Investing activities

Purchase of investments in securities (637,674) (317,186)

Purchase of property, plant and equipment  (541,027) (482,047)

Purchase of an associate (20,500) –

Loan advanced to a jointly controlled entity (5,091) –

Purchase of a jointly controlled entity (5) –

Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment 2,927 –

Purchase of investment properties – (520,306)

Net cash outflow from investing activities (1,201,370) (1,319,539)

Net cash outflow before financing (1,341,516) (1,192,788)

Financing 28

Advances from minority shareholders 39,337 947

Capital injection by minority shareholders 6,973 3

Repurchase of own shares (31,341) –

Repayment of obligations under finance lease (379) (51)

Issue of ordinary shares – 3,581,100

Advances from shkp Group – 882,993

Shares issue expenses – (198,952)

Net cash inflow from financing 14,590 4,266,040

(Decrease) Increase in cash and

  cash equivalents (1,326,926) 3,073,252

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year 3,075,598 2,346

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year,

  represented by cash and bank balances 1,748,672 3,075,598

Consolidated Cash Flow Statement
 for the year ended 30 June 2001, expressed in hk$’000
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1. General

The Company was incorporated in the Cayman Islands as an exempted company

with limited liability under the Companies Law (1998 Revision) of the Cayman

Islands. The shares of the Company are listed on the Growth Enterprise Market

of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited. Its ultimate holding company

is Sun Hung Kai Properties Limited (“shkp”), a company incorporated in

Hong Kong with its shares listed on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange

of Hong Kong Limited, which together with its subsidiaries other than members

of the Group are hereinafter referred to as “shkp Group”.

The Company is an investment holding company. The principal activities of its

subsidiaries, associate and jointly controlled entity are set out in notes 35, 16

and 17 respectively.

2. Adoption of Revised Statement of Standard Accounting Practice

In the current year, the Group has adopted, for the first time, the revised

Statement of Standard Accounting Practice (“ssap”) No. 14 “Leases” issued

by the Hong Kong Society of Accountants.

Adoption of this ssap has no effect on the results for the current or prior periods.

3. Significant Accounting Policies

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention,

as modified for the revaluation of certain property interests, and in accordance

with accounting principles generally accepted in Hong Kong. The principal

accounting policies adopted are set out below:

bas is  of  consolidation

The consolidated financial statements incorporate the financial statements of the

Company and its subsidiaries made up to 30 June each year.

All significant intercompany transactions and balances between group companies

are eliminated on consolidation.

investments  in  subs idiaries

A subsidiary is an enterprise in which the Company, directly or indirectly,

holds more than half of the issued share capital, or controls more than half of

the voting power, or where the Company controls the composition of its board

of directors or equivalent governing body.

Investments in subsidiaries are stated at cost, as reduced by any impairment

losses recognised.

interests  in  associates

An associate is an enterprise over which the Group is in a position to

exercise significant influence, including participation in financial and operating

policy decisions.

Notes to the Financial Statements
 for the year ended 30 June 2001, expressed in hk$’000

1. 

35 16 17

2. 

14

3. 
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interests  in  associates  continued

The consolidated income statement includes the Group’s share of the

post-acquisition results of its associates for the year. In the consolidated balance

sheet, interests in associates are stated at the Group’s share of the net assets

of the associates.

When the Group transacts with its associates, unrealised profits and losses

are eliminated to the extent of the Group’s interest in the relevant associates,

except where unrealised losses provide evidence of an impairment of the

asset transferred.

joint  ventures

A joint venture is a contractual arrangement whereby the Group and other

parties undertake an economic activity which is subject to joint control and over

which none of the participating parties has unilateral control.

Joint venture arrangements which involve the establishment of a separate entity

in which each venturer has an interest are referred to as jointly controlled entities.

The Group’s interests in jointly controlled entities are included in the consolidated

balance sheet at the Group’s share of the net assets of the jointly controlled

entities. The Group’s share of post-acquisition results of jointly controlled entities

is included in the consolidated income statement.

When the Group transacts with its jointly controlled entities, unrealised profits and

losses are eliminated to the extent of the Group’s interest in the joint venture, except

where unrealised losses provide evidence of an impairment of the asset transferred.

revenue  recognit ion

Revenue from customer use of Internet services centre facilities is recognised

ratably over the terms of the agreement.

Rental income under operating leases is recognised on a straight-line basis over

the terms of the relevant lease.

Management services income is recognised when the services are rendered.

When the outcome of installation contracts relating to satellite master antenna

television system (“smatv”), structural cabling and security system business

can be estimated reliably, revenue from a fixed price contract is recognised using

the percentage of completion method, measured by reference to the percentage

of contract costs incurred to date to estimated total contract costs for the contract.

When the outcome of such installation contracts cannot be estimated reliably,

revenue is recognised only to the extent of contract costs incurred that it is

probable will be recovered.

Income from maintenance contracts relating to smatv and security system

business is recognised on a time basis over the terms of the contract.

smatv

smatv
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Notes to the
Financial Statements
continued

 for the year ended 30 June 2001, expressed in hk$’000

revenue  recognit ion continued

Revenue from web-based auction trading service is primarily derived from

posting of items, commission and advertising. Revenue related to commission

is recognised at the time when an auction sale is successfully concluded.

Revenue from advertising and posting fee is recognised ratably in the period in

which the advertisement and posting is displayed.

Income from non-monetary transactions is only recognised when the fair value

of either the assets surrendered or the assets acquired can be determined with

reasonable certainty.

Interest income is accrued on a time basis, by reference to the principal outstanding

and at the interest rate applicable.

installation contracts

When the outcome of an installation contract can be estimated reliably, contracts

costs are recognised as expenses by reference to the stage of completion of the

contract activity at the balance sheet date on the same basis as contract revenue.

When the outcome of an installation contract cannot be estimated reliably,

contract costs are recognised as expenses in the period in which they are incurred.

research and development  costs

Expenditure on research and development is charged to the income statement in

the year in which it is incurred except where a major project is undertaken and it is

reasonably anticipated that development costs will be recovered through future

commercial activities. Such development costs are deferred and written off over

the life of the project from the date of commencement of commercial operation.

operating  leases

Where the amount of rentals payable or receivable in respect of assets held or

provided under operating leases are fixed, the rentals are accounted for in the

income statement on a straight-line basis over the periods of the respective leases.

Variable rentals payable or receivable are recognised in the period incurred or

earned respectively.

taxation

The charge for taxation is based on the results for the year as adjusted for items

which are non-assessable or disallowed. Timing differences arise from the

recognition for tax purposes of certain items of income and expense in a different

accounting period from that in which they are recognised in the financial statements.

The tax effect of resulting timing differences, computed under the liability method,

is recognised as deferred taxation in the financial statements to the extent that

it is probable that a liability or an asset will crystallise in the foreseeable future.

foreign  currencies

Transactions in currencies other than Hong Kong dollar are translated at the dates

of the transactions. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in currencies other

than Hong Kong dollar are re-translated at the approximate rates ruling on the

balance sheet date. Profits and losses arising on exchange are dealt with in the

income statement.
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foreign  currencies  continued

On consolidation the financial statements of operations which are denominated

in currencies other than Hong Kong dollar and which operate in overseas are

translated at the rates ruling on the balance sheet date. All exchange differences

arising on consolidation are dealt with in reserves.

borrowing costs

Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production

of qualifying assets, which are assets that necessarily take a substantial period of

time to get ready for their intended use or sale, are capitalised as part of the cost

of those assets. Capitalisation of such borrowing costs ceases when the assets

are substantially ready for their intended use or sale. Investment income earned

on the temporary investment of specific borrowings pending their expenditure

on qualifying assets is deducted from the borrowing costs capitalised.

All other borrowing costs are recognised as an expense in the period in which

they are incurred.

property, plant  and equipment

Property, plant and equipment, other than properties under development and

land and buildings, are stated at cost less depreciation at the balance sheet date.

Properties under development, land and buildings are stated in the balance sheet

at their revalued amount, being the fair value on the basis of their existing use

at the date of revaluation less any subsequent accumulated depreciation.

Revaluation is performed with sufficient regularity such that the carrying

amount does not differ materially from that which would be determined using

fair values at the balance sheet date.

Any revaluation increase arising on revaluation of properties under development,

land and buildings is credited to the revaluation reserve, except to the extent

that it reverses a revaluation decrease of the same asset previously recognised as

an expense, in which case the increase is credited to the income statement to the

extent of the decrease previously charged. A decrease in net carrying amount

arising on revaluation of an asset is dealt with as an expense to the extent that

it exceeds the balance, if any, on the revaluation reserve relating to a previous

revaluation of that asset. On the subsequent sale or retirement of a revalued asset,

the attributable revaluation surplus is transferred to accumulated profits.

The cost of an asset comprises its purchase price and any directly attributable costs

of bringing the asset to its working condition and location for its intended use.

Expenditure incurred after the asset has been put into operation, such as repairs

and maintenance and overhaul costs, is normally charged to the income statement.

In situations where it can be clearly demonstrated that the expenditure has resulted

in an increase in the future economic benefits expected to be obtained from the

use of the asset, the expenditure is capitalised as an additional cost of the asset.

The gain or loss arising from disposal or retirement of an asset is determined as the

difference between the net sale proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and

is recognised in the income statement.
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Notes to the
Financial Statements
continued

 for the year ended 30 June 2001, expressed in hk$’000

Assets held under finance leases are depreciated over their expected useful lives

on the same basis as owned assets or, where shorter, the term of the relevant lease.

properties  under  development

Properties under development are stated at valuation.  Cost of property in the

course of development comprises land cost and development costs during the

development period.

No depreciation is provided on properties under development.

investment  properties

Investment properties are completed properties which are held for their investment

potential, any rental income being negotiated at arm’s length.

No depreciation is provided on investment properties except where the unexpired

term of the relevant lease is 20 years or less.

Investment properties are stated at open market value based on independent

professional valuations. Any revaluation increase or decrease arising on

the revaluation of investment properties is credited or charged to the investment

properties revaluation reserve unless the balance on this reserve is insufficient to

cover a revaluation decrease, in which case the excess of the revaluation decrease

over the balance on the investment properties revaluation reserve is charged to

the income statement. Where a decrease has previously been charged to the income

statement and a revaluation surplus subsequently arises, this increase is credited

to the income statement to the extent of the decrease previously charged.

Where the recoverable amount of an asset has declined below its carrying amount,

the carrying amount is reduced to reflect the decline in value. In determining

the recoverable amount of assets, expected future cash flows are not discounted

to their present values.

The valuation of leasehold land is amortised over the period of the leases using

the straight-line method.

Depreciation is provided to write off the cost or valuation of other items of

property, plant and equipment, other than properties under development,

over their estimated useful lives, using the straight-line method, at the following

rates per annum:

2% - 5% Buildings 2% - 5%

2% - 20% Internet services centre facilities 2% - 20%

smatv 10% smatv equipment 10%

20% - 331/3% Computers, networks and related equipment 20% - 331/3%

20% - 50% Office equipment, furniture and fixtures 20% - 50%

30% - 331/3% Motor vehicles 30% - 331/3%

property, plant  and equipment continued



79

On disposal of an investment property, the balance on the investment property

revaluation reserve attributable to that property is transferred to the income statement.

investments  in  securit ies

Investments in securities are recognised on a trade date basis and are initially

measured at cost.

Investments other than held-to-maturity debt securities are classified as investment

securities and other investments.

Investments securities are securities held for an identified long-term or strategic

purpose, including interests in enterprises where the Group holds more than 20%

equity but does not have significant influence in their management, and measured

at subsequent reporting dates at cost, as reduced by any impairment loss that is

other than temporary.

Other investments are measured at fair value, with unrealised gains and losses

included in net profit or loss for the period.

inventories

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost,

which comprises all costs of purchase and, where applicable, costs of conversion

and other costs that have been incurred in bringing the inventories to their

present location and condition, is calculated using the first-in, first-out method.

Net realisable value represents the estimated selling price in the ordinary course

of business less the estimated costs of completion and the estimated costs

necessary to make the sale.

f inance  lease

Leases are classified as finance leases when the terms of the lease transfer

substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the assets concerned to

the Group. Assets held under finance leases are capitalised at their fair value

at the date of acquisition. The corresponding liability to the lessor, net of interest

charges, is included in the balance sheet as a finance lease obligation. Finance costs,

which represent the difference between the total leasing commitments and

the fair value of the assets acquired, are charged to the income statement over

the period of the relevant lease so as to produce a constant periodic rate of

charge on the remaining balance of the obligations for each accounting period.

All other leases are classified as operating leases and the annual rentals are charged

to the income statement on a straight-line basis over the relevant lease term.

investment  properties  continued



80

2001 2000

Loss from operations has been arrived at after charging:

Retirement benefits scheme contributions 3,577 371

9 Staff costs including directors’ emoluments 169,016 46,841

  stated in note 9

172,593 47,212

Auditors’ remuneration 955 971

Depreciation

owned assets 53,449 15,032

assets acquired under finance lease 148 22

Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment 208 106

Provision for bad and doubtful debts 1,634 –

Operating lease rentals in respect of land and buildings 23,088 2,245

and after crediting:

Property rental income, net of outgoings 28,825 14,487

Notes to the
Financial Statements
continued

4. 

5. 

6. 

cash equivalents

Cash equivalents represent short-term highly liquid investments which are readily

convertible into known amounts of cash and which were within three months of

maturity when acquired; less advances from banks repayable within three months

from the date of the advance.

4. Turnover

Turnover represents revenue generated by following activities:

5. Other Revenue

For the year ended 30 June 2000, interest income included the interest on

subscription monies received from the initial public offering of the Company’s

shares during that year.

6. Loss from Operations

2001 2000

Income from customers use of Internet services

    centre, advertising, Internet facilities

    and related services 92,293   9,583

smatv Installation and maintenance fee of smatv,

  structural cabling and security systems 56,889 53,011

Income from enabling services 29,658 –

Property rent and management services 18,781 4,475

197,621 67,069

2001 2000

Interest income 134,907 109,562

14 Property income (note 14) 15,933 11,480

Exchange gains 808 –

Others 1,741 966

153,389 122,008

 for the year ended 30 June 2001, expressed in hk$’000
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7. 

8. 

32

9. 

7. Finance Costs

8. Taxation

No provision for Hong Kong Profits Tax has been made in the financial

statements as the Group has no assessable profit for the current year.

The charge in 2000 represented Hong Kong Profits Tax calculated at 16% of

the estimated assessable profits of that year.

Taxation arising in other jurisdictions is calculated at the rates prevailing in

the relevant jurisdictions.

Details of unrecognised deferred taxation are set out in note 32.

9. Directors’ Emoluments and Employees’ Emoluments

2001 2000

The charge comprises:

Hong Kong Profits Tax

Current year  – 1,082

Underprovision in prior year 349 –

349 1,082

Tax in other regions in the People's Republic

  of China (the “prc”) 77 –

Tax in other jurisdictions 6 –

432 1,082

2001 2000

Interest on convertible note 21,920 7,359

Interest on advance from a minority shareholder 816 –

Interest on bank borrowings 266 –

Interest on advances from shkp Group – 6,976

Finance charges on finance lease 61 11

23,063 14,346

2001 2000

Directors’ emoluments:

Non-executive director

fees 120 51

Independent non-executive directors

fees 360 110

Executive directors

salaries and allowances 14,146 3,756

14,626 3,917
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Notes to the
Financial Statements
continued

 for the year ended 30 June 2001, expressed in hk$’000

The non-executive director’s fee amounted to hk$120,000 for the year ended

30 June 2001.

The director’s fee for each independent non-executive director amounted to

hk$120,000 for the year ended 30 June 2001. All non-executive directors did

not receive any other emoluments.

The executive directors respectively received emoluments for the year ended

30 June 2001 as follows: hk$1, hk$1, hk$1, hk$12,000, hk$12,000,

hk$390,000, hk$594,000, hk$829,000, hk$1,670,000, hk$1,760,000,

hk$2,023,000, hk$2,235,000, hk$2,273,000 and hk$2,347,000.

During the year, no emoluments were paid by the Group to the directors

as an inducement to join or upon joining the Group or as compensation for

loss of office.

None of the directors has waived any emoluments during the year.

2001 2000

Salaries and other benefits 3,761 3,797

The emoluments of the remaining highest paid individuals were within

the following bands:

Number of employees

2001 2000

1,000,000 Up to hk$1,000,000 – 3

1,000,001 1,500,000 hk$1,000,001 to hk$1,500,000 – 1

3,500,001 4,000,000 hk$3,500,001 to hk$4,000,000 1 –

1 4

Employees’ Emoluments:

During the year, the five highest paid individuals include four (2000: one)

directors of the Company. The emoluments of that one (2000: four) remaining

highest paid individual(s) are as follows:

120,000

120,000

1 1

1 12,000 12,000 390,000

594,000 829,000

1,670,000 1,760,000 2,023,000

2,235,000 2,273,000

2,347,000

10. Net Loss for the Year

Of the Group’s net loss for the year, a loss of hk$22,896,000 (2000: a profit of

hk$40,935,000) has been dealt with in the financial statements of the Company.

11. Loss Per Share

The calculation of the loss per share for the year ended 30 June 2001 is based

on the loss for the year of hk$171,080,000 and on the weighted average of

2,040,501,695 shares in issue.

10. 

22,896,000

40,935,000

11. 

171,080,000

2,040,501,695

9. Directors’ Emoluments and Employees’ Emoluments9. continued



83

The Company

2001 2000

Unlisted shares, at cost – –

Amounts due from subsidiaries 4,848,264 4,891,996

4,848,264 4,891,996

The calculation of the loss per share for the year ended 30 June 2000 is based

on the loss for that year of hk$46,536,000 and on the weighted average of

1,799,467,213 shares that would have been in issue throughout that year on the

assumption that the group reorganisation for the purpose of the listing of the

Company’s shares had been completed as at 1 July 1999.

No diluted loss per share has been presented as the exercise price of the

Company’s outstanding share options was higher than the average market price

of the shares of the Company for both years.

The computation of diluted loss per share does not assume the conversion of

the Company’s outstanding convertible note since their exercise would result in

a decrease in loss per share.

12. Interests in Subsidiaries

The amounts due from subsidiaries are unsecured, interest-free and have no

fixed repayment terms. In the opinion of the directors, the amounts will not be

repayable within twelve months from the balance sheet date. Accordingly,

the amounts are shown as non-current.

Details of the Company’s principal subsidiaries at 30 June 2001 are set out in note 35.

13. Investment Properties

All the investment properties are situated in Hong Kong and held under

medium-term leases. They are held for use under operating leases.

The investment properties were revalued at their open market valuation at

30 June 2001 by dtz Debenham Tie Leung Limited (“dtz”), an independent

firm of professional valuers. This valuation gave rise to a revaluation decrease

of hk$30,306,000 which has been charged to the income statement.

The Group

At 1 July 2000 520,306

Deficit on revaluation (30,306)

At 30 June 2001 490,000

46,536,000

1,799,467,213

12. 

35

13. 

30,306,000

11. Loss Per Share11. continued
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Properties under
Land and buildings development

The Group

Cost or Valuation

At 1 July 2000 496,072 321,598

Additions – 68,862

Transfers 390,460 (390,460)

Disposals – –

Exchange difference – –

At 30 June 2001 886,532 –

Comprising:

At cost 68,862 –

At valuation - 2000 817,670 –

886,532 –

Depreciation

At 1 July 2000 3,163 –

Provided for the year 11,352 –

Eliminated on disposals – –

At 30 June 2001 14,515 –

Net Book Value

At 30 June 2001 872,017 –

At 30 June 2000 492,909 321,598

Notes to the
Financial Statements
continued

14. Property, Plant and Equipment14. 

 for the year ended 30 June 2001, expressed in hk$’000
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Included in the above land and buildings are certain units in a building known

as Kodak House 11 which are intended to be used in an it incubation program

jointly developed by the Group with Hong Kong Industrial Technology Centre

Corporation. At 30 June 2001, certain of these units had been put into such

use and other units are leased to third parties. The carrying value of these other

units is hk$187,607,000 (2000: hk$190,961,000). The property income set

out in note 5, represented the rental income derived from the other units, is not

considered to be related to the Group’s core business.

187,607,000

190,961,000

5

smatv
Internet services Computers, networks Office equipment,

centre facilities smatv equipment and related equipment furniture and fixtures Motor vehicles Total

203,410 22,523 26,132 15,034 1,996 1,086,765

422,005 4,455 25,745 19,885 705 541,657

– – – – – –

(2,625) – (287) (911) – (3,823)

146 – – – – 146

622,936 26,978 51,590 34,008 2,701 1,624,745

622,936 26,978 51,590 34,008 2,701 807,075

– – – – – 817,670

622,936 26,978 51,590 34,008 2,701 1,624,745

3,836 15,910 1,542 2,918 277 27,646

22,046 2,564 10,593 6,355 687 53,597

(398) – (75) (215) – (688)

25,484 18,474 12,060 9,058 964 80,555

597,452 8,504 39,530 24,950 1,737 1,544,190

199,574 6,613 24,590 12,116 1,719 1,059,119
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Notes to the
Financial Statements
continued

 for the year ended 30 June 2001, expressed in hk$’000

849,043,000

475,685,000

597,452,000

727,000 245,000

15. 

The net book value of Group’s properties shown above comprises:

In the opinion of the directors, the open market value of the Group’s property

interests at 30 June 2001 approximated to the latest valuation of the

Group’s property interests performed by dtz in relation to the 31 January 2000

valuation.

Certain completed properties were transferred from the properties under

development to land and buildings during the year and are stated at

cost less depreciation at the balance sheet date. In the opinion of the directors,

the open market value of these completed properties at 30 June 2001

approximated to their carrying value.

If the leasehold land and building had not been revalued, they would have

been included in these financial statements at historical cost less accumulated

depreciation at hk$849,043,000 (2000: hk$475,685,000).

The net book value of Internet services centre facilities of hk$597,452,000

includes an amount of hk$727,000 (2000: hk$245,000) in respect of

assets held under finance leases.

15. Investments in Securities

 The Group
2001 2000

Properties in Hong Kong held under

long leases 587,465 524,116

medium-term leases 284,552 290,391

872,017 814,507

 The Group
2001 2000

Equity securities

Listed in Hong Kong 60,500 –

Unlisted 655,587 317,186

716,087 317,186

Debt securities:

Listed outside Hong Kong 208,246 –

Unlisted 30,527 –

238,773 –

Total 954,860 317,186

Market value of listed securities 256,723 –

14. Property, Plant and Equipment14. continued
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 The Group
2001 2000

Share of net assets 13,936 –

Particulars of the Company’s associate at 30 June 2001 are as follows:

Proportion of nominal value
Place of Class of of issued share capital indirectly

Name of associate incorporation/operations shares held held by the Company Principal activities

Asiane2e.com Limited Hong Kong Preference shares 41% Provision of web-based

trading services and

e-commence services

16. Interest in an Associate16. 

 The Group
2001 2000

Share of net assets – –

Loan to a jointly controlled entity 4,995 –

Less: Provision 72 –

4,923 –

Due from a jointly controlled entity 96 –

5,019 –

17. Interest in a Jointly Controlled Entity17. 

The loan granted to and the amount due from the jointly controlled entity are

unsecured, interest-free and have no fixed repayment terms. In the opinion

of the directors, both balances will not be repayable within twelve months from

the balance sheet date. Accordingly, both balances are shown as non-current.

Included in the above equity securities is the Group’s investment in a 25% equity

interest in Commercial Press (Hong Kong) Cyberbooks Limited, a company

incorporated in Hong Kong. In the opinion of the directors, the Group is not

in a position to exercise significant influence on this investment. Accordingly,

the investment is classified as investment in securities.

Commercial

Press (Hong Kong) Cyberbooks Limited

15. Investments in Securities15. continued
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 for the year ended 30 June 2001, expressed in hk$’000

18. Inventories18. 

 The Group
2001 2000

Raw materials 7,453 4,723

Work in progress 87 2,638

Finished goods 632 –

8,172 7,361

Inventories are carried at cost for both years.

19. Amounts Due from (to) Customers for Contract Work19. 

 The Group
2001 2000

Costs incurred 16,387 10,324

Recognised profits less recognised losses 4,504 5,393

20,891 15,717

Less: Progress billings 18,112 9,681

2,779 6,036

Represented by:

Due from customers included in current assets 5,308 6,260

Due to customers included in current liabilities (2,529) (224)

2,779 6,036

20. 

16,400,000

2

20. Amounts Due to Minority Shareholders

The Group

The amounts due to minority shareholders are unsecured and have no fixed

repayment terms. Except for an amount of approximately hk$16.4 million

(2000: nil) which bears interest at prime rate of Republic of Singapore plus 2%,

the remaining balances are interest-free. The minority shareholders agreed

not to demand payment within twelve months from the balance sheet date.

Accordingly, the amounts are shown as non-current.

Proportion of nominal value
Place of Class of of issued share capital indirectly

Name of entity incorporation/operations shares held held by the Company Principal activities

Project-i Limited Hong Kong Ordinary shares 50% Provision of

construction project

management services

Particulars of the Company’s jointly controlled entity at 30 June 2001

are as follows:

17. Interest in a Jointly Controlled Entity17. continued
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21. Obligations Under Finance Lease21. 

 The Group

Present value

Minimum lease  of minimum

 payments  lease payments

2001 2000 2001 2000

Amounts payable

  under finance lease

Within one year 436 148 409 132

More than one year but

  not exceeding two years 58 87 58 84

494 235 467 216

Less: Future finance charge 27 19 – –

Present value of lease obligations 467 216 467 216

Less: Amount due for settlement

  within twelve months

  (shown under current liabilities) 409 132

Amount due for settlement after

  twelve months 58 84

10.38

The convertible note (“Note”) is unsecured, held by shkp Group and interest-

bearing at 3% per annum. The Note, which is transferable in whole or in part,

confers rights on the holder to convert such note into shares of the Company

at an initial conversion price of hk$10.38 per share (subject to adjustments).

Unless otherwise converted, any principal amount of the outstanding Note will

be repayable by the Company in February 2003.

22. Convertible Note22. 

The Group and The Company
2001 2000

Convertible note 730,000 730,000
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Number of
Notes ordinary shares hk$’000

0.1 Ordinary shares of hk$0.1 each

Authorised:

At time of incorporation (a) 1,000,000,000 100,000

Increase on 29 February 2000

  pursuant to group reorganisation (b) 9,000,000,000 900,000

At 30 June 2000 and 30 June 2001 10,000,000,000 1,000,000

Issued and fully paid:

Issue of shares to initial subscribers (a) 2 –

Issue of shares on group reorganisation (c) 1,699,999,998 170,000

Placing and public offer of shares (d) 300,000,000 30,000

Issue of additional shares on exercise of

  over-allotment option by under writers (e) 45,000,000 4,500

At 30 June 2000 and 1 July 2000 2,045,000,000 204,500

Repurchase of shares (f) (11,607,000) (1,161)

At 30 June 2001 2,033,393,000 203,339

23. 23. Share Capital

Notes to the
Financial Statements
continued

(a) 

100,000,000

1,000,000,000 0.1

(b) 

0.1 9,000,000,000

100,000,000 1,000,000,000

(c) 

1,699,999,998 0.10

730,000,000

(d) 

10.38 300,000,000

0.10

(e) 

10.38

45,000,000 0.10

(a) The Company was incorporated on 25 January 2000 with an authorised

share capital of hk$100,000,000 divided into 1,000,000,000 ordinary shares

of hk$0.10 each, two of which were allotted and issued to the subscribers

of the Company on the same date.

(b) Pursuant to the written resolutions passed by the shareholders of the Company

on 29 February 2000, the authorised share capital of the Company was increased

from hk$100,000,000 to hk$1,000,000,000 by the creation of an additional

9,000,000,000 shares of hk$0.1 each.

(c) Pursuant to a resolution passed in the board meeting of the Company on

29 February 2000, the Company issued a total of 1,699,999,998 new ordinary

shares of hk$0.10 each at a consideration of hk$730,000,000 for the

acquisition of subsidiaries pursuant to a group reorganisation.

(d) By means of placing and public offer, the Company issued a total of

300,000,000 new ordinary shares of hk$0.10 each at a price of hk$10.38

per share.

(e) On 3 April 2000, the Company issued a further 45,000,000 new ordinary

shares of hk$0.10 each at a price of hk$10.38 per share pursuant to the

exer cise of the over -allotment option clause under the under writing agreement

dated 3 March 2000 by the underwriters.

 for the year ended 30 June 2001, expressed in hk$’000
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0.1

Number of Aggregate
ordinary shares Price per share consideration paid

Month of repurchase of hk$0.1 each Highest Lowest (before expenses)
hk$ hk$ hk$’000

October 2000 1,988,500 4.1 3.9 7,971

November 2000 939,500 3.425 3.125 3,078

December 2000 1,480,000 3.25 2.65 4,364

January 2001 498,000 2.8 2.7 1,366

February 2001 866,000 2.8 2.65 2,360

March 2001 3,226,000 2.675 2.05 7,239

April 2001 926,500 2.1 1.9 1,838

May 2001 126,000 1.8 1.77 225

June 2001 1,556,500 1.78 1.7 2,704

11,607,000 31,145

(f) During the year, the Company repurchased its own shares through The Stock

Exchange of Hong Kong Limited as follows:

(f) 

The above shares were cancelled upon repurchase. The premium and relating

expenses payable on repurchase of shares were charged against share premium.

Save as disclosed above, the Company and its subsidiaries did not redeem,

purchase or sell any of the listed securities of the Company during the year.

24. Share Option Schemes

The Group operates three share option schemes, details of which are as follows:

(a) The Company’ s share option scheme

The Company operates a share option scheme (the “Company Scheme”),

pursuant to which the Company may grant, for a consideration of hk$1 for

each lot, options to any full-time employee including executive directors of the

Company or its subsidiaries to subscribe for shares in the Company. Options

granted are exercisable at any time during a period of not less than three years

to be notified by the Board of Directors to the grantee. The subscription price

of the shares under the Company Scheme will be the highest of (i) the closing

price of the Company’ s share as stated in the Stock Exchange’ s daily quotation

on the date of the of fer; (ii) the average closing price of the Company’ s share

as stated in the Stock Exchange’ s daily quotations for the five business days

immediately preceding the date of offer and (iii) the nominal value of the

Company’s share. The maximum number of shar es in respect of which options

may be granted under the Company Scheme shall not exceed 10% of the issued

share capital of the Company from time to time.

24. 

(a) 

1

(i)

(ii)

23. Share Capital23. continued
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 for the year ended 30 June 2001, expressed in hk$’000

Number of share options

Exercise price Exercisable At Granted Cancelled At
Date of grant  hk$  period 1.7.2000  during the year during the year 30.6.2001

28 March 2000 10.38 31.12.2000~ 9,920,000 – (1,685,000) 8,235,000

 30.12.2005

30 November 2000 3.885 15.11.2001~ – 4,115,500 (240,000) 3,875,500

 14.11.2006

7 April 2001 2.34 20.3.2002~ – 4,925,000 – 4,925,000

 19.3.2007

9,920,000 9,040,500 (1,925,000) 17,035,500

A summary of the movements during the year in the share options granted

under the Company Scheme is as follows:

The Company received nominal consideration for options granted during the year

under the Company Scheme.

(b) Subsidiaries’ share option schemes

Two subsidiaries (the “Subsidiaries”) each also operates a shar e option scheme

(the “Subsidiaries Schemes”), pursuant to which the Subsidiaries may grant

options to their executive directors and full-time employees (including those of

their respective subsidiaries) to subscribe for shares in the Subsidiaries. Options

granted under the Subsidiaries Schemes are exercisable at any time during a period

of not less than three years to be notified by the respective boards of directors

of the Subsidiaries to the grantee. The subscription price of the shares under the

Subsidiaries Schemes shall not be less than the nominal value of a share in

the respective Subsidiaries provided that in the case of a grantee who is a director

of any holding company of the Subsidiaries which is listed on the gem or the

main board of the Stock Exchange, or his or her associates, the subscription price

shall be determined on a fair and reasonable basis and not less than the latest

audited net tangible assets per share of the respective Subsidiaries. The maximum

number of shares in respect of which options may be granted under the

Subsidiaries Schemes shall not exceed 10% of the issued share capital of the

respective Subsidiaries from time to time.

No options were granted under the Subsidiaries Schemes since their adoption.

(b) 

24. Share Option Schemes24. continued
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Property
Share Exchange revaluation Accumulated

premium reserve reserve losses Total

The Group

At 1 July 1999 – – – (4,128) (4,128)

Surplus arising on revaluation

  of properties – – 23,518 – 23,518

Premium arising on issue of

  of shares

pursuant to group

  reorganisation 560,000 – – – 560,000

by means of placing and

  public offer 3,546,600 – – – 3,546,600

Expenses incurred in connection

  with the issue of shares (198,952) – – – (198,952)

Net loss for the year – – – (46,536) (46,536)

Balance at 30 June 2000

  and 1 July 2000 3,907,648 – 23,518 (50,664) 3,880,502

Repurchase of own shares (30,180) – – – (30,180)

Exchange difference arising on

  translation of overseas operations – 423 – – 423

Net loss for the year – – – (171,080) (171,080)

At 30 June 2001 3,877,468 423 23,518 (221,744) 3,679,665

Attributable to:

the Company and subsidiaries 3,877,468 423 23,518 (215,175) 3,686,234

associate – – – (6,564) (6,564)

jointly controlled entity – – – (5) (5)

At 30 June 2001 3,877,468 423 23,518 (221,744) 3,679,665

25. Reserves25. 
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 for the year ended 30 June 2001, expressed in hk$’000

Property
Share Exchange revaluation Accumulated

premium reserve reserve profit Total

The Company

At 1 July 1999 – – – – –

Premium arising on issue

 of shares

pursuant to group

  reorganisation 560,000 – – – 560,000

by means of placing

  and public offer 3,546,600 – – – 3,546,600

Expenses incurred in connection

  with the issue of shares (198,952) – – – (198,952)

Net profit for the year – – – 40,935 40,935

Balance at 30 June 2000

  and 1 July 2000 3,907,648 – – 40,935 3,948,583

Repurchase of own shares (30,180) – – – (30,180)

Net loss for the year – – – (22,896) (22,896)

At 30 June 2001 3,877,468 – – 18,039 3,895,507

The Company’ s reserves available for distribution to shar eholders as at

30 June 2001 represents the aggregate of share premium and accumulated profit

of hk$3,895,507,000 (2000: hk$3,948,583,000).3,895,507,000

3,948,583,000

26. Related Party Transactions and Balances

During the year, the Group had significant transactions and balances with

certain related parties. The significant transactions with these parties during the

year, and significant balances with them at the balance sheet date, are as follows:

26. 

25. Reserves25. continued
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Notes 2001 2000

Advertising and sales of Internet services (i) 10,576 745

Application services and related solutions income (i) 1,017 –

Income from installation, operation and

  provision of cable networking (i) 25,153 24,430

Income from maintenance and repair of

  network infrastructure and security system (i) 27,879 26,934

Income from office equipment transactions (i) 1,140 –

Network, cabling projects and related income (i) 996 –

Rental and management fee income (i) 502 335

Sale of network and computer equipment (i) 938 –

Accountancy and other service charges (i) 1,946 558

Acquisition of property (v) – 605,000

Estate agency fees paid (i) 1,123 –

Installation of fire service system charges (i) 1,221 –

Installation of electrical systems works (i) 1,130 –

Insurance service charges paid (i) 1,566 518

Interest expenses on advances (ii) – 6,976

Interest expense on convertible note (iii) 21,920 7,359

Project management and construction

  services fee paid (i) 336,413 152,616

Property management services fee paid

owned properties (iv) 9,541 4,310

leased properties (iv) 458 1,475

Purchase of leasehold improvements

  and motor vehicle (i) 119 –

Purchase of security systems (i) 1,127 –

Rent paid (iv) 15,854 2,245

(a) Transactions with shkp Group:(a) 

Notes:

(i) These transactions were carried out at market prices or, where no market price

was available, at cost plus a percentage profit mark-up.

(ii) Being interest paid on advances at 7.5% per annum for the six months ended

31 December 1999. The advances became interest-free thereafter.

(iii) Interest is payable on the convertible note at 3% per annum.

(iv) The amounts are paid in accordance with the relevant agreements for which

the rental and management fee charge were set by reference to market value of

similar transactions.

(i) 

(ii) 

(iii) 

(iv) 

26. Related Party Transactions and Balances26. continued
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22

(d) 

10,255,000

816,000

(e) 

41%

6,984,000

480,000

(f) 

2,430,000

7,523,000

3,480,000

8,218,000

Notes to the
Financial Statements
continued

 for the year ended 30 June 2001, expressed in hk$’000

(v) The balance of 2000 represented the land and buildings purchased from shkp

Group at a consideration by reference to valuation performed by an independent

firm of professional property valuers.

(b) Transaction with a director

During the year, the Group paid usual professional fee of hk$2,831,000 (2000:

hk$6,108,000) to Woo, Kwan, Lee & Lo, a solicitors fir m which provided

professional services to the Group and charged usual professional fee. Mr. Cheung

Wing Yui is a partner of Woo, Kwan, Lee & Lo.

(c) Balances with shkp Group

Trading balances with shkp Group (including buildings/estates managed by it)

are included under the following headings:

(v) 

b

2,831,000

6,108,000

(c) 

2001 2000

Debtors, deposits and prepayments 24,791 28,209

Amounts due from customers for contract work 5,308 6,212

Creditors and accrued charges (58,937) (124,564)

Amounts due to customers for contract work (1,034) (224)

The trading balances are unsecured, interest-free and repayable in terms similar

to those offered to unrelated parties.

Details of the convertible note which was held by shkp Group at 30 June 2001

are set out in note 22.

(d) Transactions with minority shar eholders

During the year, the Group paid certain minority shareholders fiber connectivity

charges and interest of hk$10,255,000 (2000: nil) and hk$816,000 (2000: nil)

respectively.

(e) Transaction with an associate

During the year, the Group received project income and maintenance fee income

amounting to hk$6,984,000 (2000: nil) and hk$480,000 (2000: nil) respectively

from an associate in which the Group has a 41% equity interest.  These transac-

tions were carried out with reference to market prices.

(f) Transaction with an investee company

During the year, the Group acquired plant and equipment of hk$2,430,000

(2000: hk$7,523,000) from, and paid research and development expenses

of hk$3,480,000 (2000: hk$8,218,000) to, a company in which the Group has

a 5% interest. These transactions were carried out with reference to market prices.

26. Related Party Transactions and Balances26. continued



97

2001 2000

Loss before taxation (177,689) (45,456)

Share of result of an associate 6,564 –

Share of result of a jointly controlled entity 5 –

Interest expenses 23,063 14,346

Interest income (134,907) (109,562)

Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment 208 106

Deficit on revaluation of investment properties 30,306 –

Depreciation 53,597 15,054

Provision for loan advanced to a jointly

  controlled entity 72 –

Provision for bad and doubtful debts 1,634 –

Increase in inventories (811) (2,583)

Decrease (increase) in debtors,

  deposits and prepayments 3,646 (65,893)

Decrease in amounts due from customers

  for contract work 952 1,387

(Decrease) increase in creditors and accrued charges (59,185) 222,194

Increase in rental deposits 330 1,865

Increase in amounts due to customers

  for contract work 2,305 104

Unrealised exchange differences 492 –

Net cash (outflow) inflow from

  operating activities (249,418) 31,562

27. Reconciliation of Loss Before Taxation to Net Cash (Outflow) Inflow

from Operating Activities

27. 
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Amount Share Amounts Obligations
due to capital due to under
shkp including Minority minority finance Convertible

Group premium interests shareholders lease note

At 1 July 1999 577,007 – – – – –

Advances from shkp Group 882,993 – – – – –

Issue of shares for cash – 3,581,100 – – – –

Shares issue expenses – (198,952) – – – –

Capital injection from

  a minority shareholder – – 3 – – –

Advance by

  a minority shareholder – – – 947 – –

Capitalisation of amount

  due to shkp Group (730,000) 730,000 – – – –

Issue of convertible note (730,000) – – – – 730,000

Inception of a finance lease – – – – 267 –

Repayment of obligation

  under a finance lease – – – – (51) –

Share of loss

  by minority shareholders – – (2) – – –

Balance at 30 June 2000

  and 1 July 2000 – 4,112,148 1 947 216 730,000

Capital injection from

  minority shareholders – – 6,973 – – –

Advances by

  minority shareholders – – – 39,337 – –

Inception of a finance lease – – – – 630 –

Repayment of obligation

  under finance lease – – – – (379) –

Share of loss by

  minority shareholders – – (7,041) – – –

Repurchase of own shares – (31,341) – – – –

Exchange differences – – 215 – – –

At 30 June 2001 – 4,080,807 148 40,284 467 730,000

28. Analysis of Changes in Financing During the Year28. 

 for the year ended 30 June 2001, expressed in hk$’000
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29. 

14.6 7.3

22

30. 

29. Major Non-Cash Transactions

During the year ended 30 June 2000, an amount due to shkp Group of

hk$1,460 million was settled as to hk$730 million by capitalising the amount

as an investment by shkp Group in the Company and as to the remaining

balance by conversion into a convertible note (note 22).

30. Operating Lease Commitments

At the balance sheet date, the Group and the Company were committed to

make rental payments in respect of land and buildings after the balance sheet

date under non-cancellable operating leases which fall due as follows:

The Group The Company
2001 2000 2001 2000

Within one year 18,765 10,039 2,170 2,170

In the second to

  fifth years inclusive 25,011 23,370 1,293 3,463

Over five years – 2,189 – –

43,776 35,598 3,463 5,633

The Group

2001 2000

Contracted for but not provided in the financial statements

Acquisition of property, plant and equipment 14,538 264,328

Investments in securities 159,686 352,592

Investments in a subsidiary – 21,195

Investments in an associate 20,500 –

194,724 638,115

Authorised but not contracted for

Acquisition of property, plant and equipment 7,264 10,000

Investments in securities – 155,924

Investments in a subsidiary – 1,085

7,264 167,009

31. 31. Capital Commitments

The Company had no capital commitment at the balance sheet date.
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 for the year ended 30 June 2001, expressed in hk$’000

The Group

2001 2000

Taxation effect of timing differences arising as a r esult of:

Tax losses available to set off against future assessable profits (69,916) (30,528)

Excess of depreciation allowances claimed for tax purposes

  over depreciation charged in the financial statements 21,169 11,838

Net deferred taxation assets (48,747) (18,690)

32. 32. Unrecognised Deferred Taxation

At the balance sheet date, the Group had unrecognised deferred taxation (assets)

liabilities as follows:

The Group

2001 2000

Tax effect of timing differences arising as a r esult of:

Tax losses arising (39,388) (30,001)

Excess of depreciation allowances claimed

  for tax purposes over depreciation charged

  in the financial statements 9,331 11,145

(30,057) (18,856)

The deferred taxation asset has not been recognised in the financial statements

as it is not certain that the benefit will be crystallised in the foreseeable future.

The surplus arising on revaluation of property interest does not constitute

a timing difference for tax purposes.

The Company had no significant unrecognised deferred taxation for the year

or at the balance sheet date.

The amount of unrecognised deferred taxation (credit) charge for the year

are as follows:
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33. Retirement Benefits Scheme

With effect from 1 December 2000, the Group participates in Mandator y

Provident Fund scheme (“ mpf Scheme”) for all its employees and two executive

directors in Hong Kong.  The mpf Scheme is registered with the Mandatory

Provident Fund Scheme Authority under the Mandatory Provident Fund Schemes

Ordinance. The assets of the mpf Scheme are held separately from those of the

Group in funds under the control of an independent trustee. Pursuant to the

rules of the mpf Scheme, the Group and its employees are each required to make

contributions to the scheme at specific rates. Contributions of the Group to

the mpf Scheme are charged to income statement as incurred. During the year,

the retirement benefit scheme contributions borne by the Group amounted to

hk$3,577,000 (2000: nil).

All other executive directors of the Group participate in a retirement benefit

scheme which is operated by the shkp Group for all qualified employees.

The assets of this scheme are held separately from those of the shkp Group in

independently managed and administered funds.  Contributions to this scheme

are made by both the employer and employees at rates ranging from 5% to

10% on the employees’ salaries.

No forfeited contributions are available at the balance sheet date to reduce the

contribution payable in the future years.

34. Contingent Liabilities

The Company has given guarantees to banks in respect of general facilities

granted to its subsidiaries amounting to approximately hk$83 million

(2000: nil). No such facilities were utilised by the subsidiaries at 30 June 2001.

33. 

3,577,000

34. 

83,000,000
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Issued and Attributable equity
fully paid interest held

Name of subsidiary share capital by the Group Principal activities

iAdvantage Limited* Ordinary shares - hk$2 100% Operation of Internet

Deferred shares - hk$2   services centres and

  provision of system

  management services

2

2

Sunevision Super e-T echnology Ser vices Limited* Ordinary shares - hk$2 100% Installation of smatv,

formerly known as Deferred shares - hk$2   security system and it

  Super e-Technology Services Limited   infrastructure network

  and provision of related

  maintenance services

2 smatv

2

Sunevision Super-Office (h.k.) Limited* hk$2 100% Provision of e-business

formerly known as   and application solutions

  Super-Office.net (h.k.) Limited   for business clients

) 2

Super-Office.net (h.k.) Limited

Sunevision SuperHome ( h.k.) Limited* hk$2 100% Provision of Internet

formerly known as   contents and services

  SuperHome.net (h.k.) Limited   for estate management

  and home users

SuperHome.net h.k. Limited 2

Sunevision PropertyStreet ( h.k.) Limited* hk$2 100% Provision of

formerly known as   information services

  PropertyStreet.net (h.k.) Limited   and products related

  to properties

2

35. Particulars of Principal Subsidiaries

Particulars of the Company’ s principal subsidiaries, all of which ar e

wholly-owned except otherwise indicated, at 30 June 2001 are as follows:

35. 

Notes to the
Financial Statements
continued

 for the year ended 30 June 2001, expressed in hk$’000



103

Issued and Attributable equity

fully paid interest held

Name of subsidiary share capital by the Group Principal activities

Sunevision InsuranceStreet ( h.k.) Limited * hk$2 100% Provision of insurance

formerly known as   information and

  InsuranceStreet.net (h.k.) Limited   products on Internet

InsuranceStreet.net h.k. Limited 2

Sunevision BankingStreet ( h.k.) Limited * hk$2 100% Provision of banking

formerly known as   information and

  BankingStreet.net (h.k.) Limited   products on Internet

BankingStreet.net h.k. Limited 2

Sunevision Red-Dots Limited * Ordinary shares - hk$2 100% Provision of

formerly known as Red-Dots Limited Deferred shares - hk$2   web-based auction and

  e-commerce services

 2

 2

Riderstrack Development Limited us$1 100% Property holding

1

Splendid Sharp Limited* Ordinary shares - hk$2 100% Property holding

Deferred shares - hk$2

2

2

Sunevision Super e-Network Limited * Ordinary shares - hk$2 100% Provision of it and

formerly known as Super e-Network Limited Deferred shares - hk$2   optical fibre network

  and related

  maintenance services

Super e-Network Limited 2

2

cst iAdvantage Co. Ltd. # (vi) rmb30,000,000 75% Operation of Internet

  services centres and

  provision of system

  management services

(vi) 30,000,000

35. Particulars of Principal Subsidiaries35. continued
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 for the year ended 30 June 2001, expressed in hk$’000Notes to the
Financial Statements
continued

Issued and Attributable equity

fully paid interest held

Name of subsidiary share capital by the Group Principal activities

Cherington Assets Limited us$1 100% Holding of trademark

1

Express Spirit Investment Limited us$1 100% Provision of

  treasury services

1

Huge Profit Investments Ltd. us$7 100% Investment holding

7

Sunevision Investments Limited us$5 100% Investment holding

formerly known as Merry Dragon Limited

Merry Dragon Limited 5

Sunevision Limited * hk$2 100% Liaison of business

  in the People’s

  Republic of China

2

Sunevision (Management Services) Limited * hk$2 100% Provision of

  management services

2

Sunevision Secretarial Services Limited * hk$2 100% Provision of company

  secretarial services

2

Top Merchant Investments Limited us$1 100% Property holding

1

Sunevision Reinsurancemall Limited * hk$2 100% Operation of an Internet

formerly known as Reinsurancemall.com Limited   reinsurance platform

 Reinsurancemall.com Limited 2

35. Particulars of Principal Subsidiaries35. continued
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Issued and Attributable equity

fully paid interest held

Name of subsidiary share capital by the Group Principal activities

Wingtai iAdvantage Pte. Ltd. @ Singapore $500,000 69.62% Operation of Internet

  services centres and

  provision of system

  management services

500,000

hk$200 100%

Deferred shares - hk$200

200

200

35. Particulars of Principal Subsidiaries35. continued

Notes:

(i) Other than Huge Profit Investments Ltd., all subsidiaries are held by the

Company indirectly.

(ii) All subsidiaries are incorporated in British V irgin Islands, except those

identified with an asterisk “*”, “#” and “@” which are incorporated in

Hong Kong, the prc and Republic of Singapore respectively .

(iii) Unless otherwise stated, the issued and fully paid share capital of the

subsidiaries are ordinary shares.

(iv) The deferred shares practically carry no rights to dividends or to receive

notice of or to attend or vote at any of the respective companies’ general meetings

or to participate in any distribution on their winding up.

(v) All subsidiaries are private limited companies with their principal place of

operation in Hong Kong, except those identified with an asterisk “#” and “@”

which are operated in the prc and Republic of Singapore respectively .

(vi) This is a sino-foreign enterprise established in the prc with an operating

period of 30 years commencing 12 June 2000.

The above table lists the subsidiaries which, in the opinion of the directors,

principally affected the r esults or assets of the Gr oup. To give details of

other subsidiaries would, in the opinion of the directors, result in particulars

of excessive length.

None of the subsidiaries had any debt securities outstanding at the end of the

year or at any time during the year.

36. Approval of Financial Statements

The financial statements set out on pages 69 to 105 were approved by the

Board of Directors on 17 September 2001.

(i) Huge Profit Investments Ltd.

(ii) * # @

(iii) 

(iv) 

(v) # @

(vi) 

30

36. 

69 105



106

Particulars of Properties Held by the Group
at 30 June 2001

Particulars

Land and buildings 

mega-iAdvantage, 399 Chai Wan Road
1 Shun Yip Street, Chai Wan, Hong Kong

399 1 mega-iAdvantage

Units 1 to 19 on Level 36, Tower II, Millennium City
388 Kwun Tong Road, Kwun Tong, Kowloon

388 36 1 19 

48 workshop units in Kodak House 11
39 Healthy Street East, North Point, Hong Kong

39 48

jumbo-iAdvantage, 145-159 Yeung Yuk Road
Tsuen Wan, New Territories

145-159 jumbo-iAdvantage

Investment properties 

Units 1 to 19 on Levels 31 to 33, 35 and 37, Tower 11, Millennium City
388 Kwun Tong Road, Kwun Tong, Kowloon

388 31 33 35 37 1 19 
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Use Lease term Lot no.

Industrial /
Office building(s) Long term Inland Lot No. 30

30

Other specified uses Medium term Inland Lot No. 733
733

Inland Lot No. 705 and
Commercial Long term the Extension thereto

705

Lot No. 476 in
Industrial Medium term Demarcation District  No. 443

443 476

Other specified uses Medium term Inland Lot No. 733
733
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An analysis of the Group’s turnover and operating
results by principal activities is as follows:

Operating
Turnover results

Principal activities

Income from customers use of Internet

  services centres, advertising,

  Internet facilities and related services 92,293 (150,394)

smatv Installation and maintenance fee

  of smatv, structural cabling and security systems 56,889 5,542

Income from enabling services 29,658 (62,712)

Property rent and management income 18,781 12,892

197,621

(194,672)
Other revenue 153,389

Other operating expenses (76,468)
Finance costs (23,063)

(140,814)

Analysis of the Group’s Turnover and Operating Results
expressed in hk$’000

90% More than 90% of the activities of the Group
are based in Hong Kong and most of the Group’s
turnover and loss from operations are derived
from Hong Kong.
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